In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the l_ I O 3
Insafvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

secions a2 10mamd NOtiCe of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act1985. winding up

{E&s

Companies House

THURSDAY

A30

Ll

10/08/2017 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ’(T| 1 | 0 ’?FFIFW

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ar in

Company name in full | Alan Dick & Company Limited

bald black capitals.

;

E Liquidator’'s name
Full forenamefs) David J

Surname Dunckley
Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post tawn London

County/Region |

Postcode | E E[Q_{P-[— 2 IT U

Country

n Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s) NlChO]aS S © Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about

Surname Wood another liquidator,

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 30 Finsbury Square OOthe}rlliquidatur usah
Use this section to tell us about

Street , another liquidator,

Post town London -

County/Region

Pastcede [E EE’FF 2 ’_YA’U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

nioe  fofo Bl Efofife
To date FO—’? |6_[%—‘ E_IFWP}_

Progress report

The progress report is attached
E Sign and dﬁte
Liquidator's signature | Saratue

Signature date {FE lﬁ_ I?{F,?l?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Matthew Drinkwater

@Uhere to send

Campany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

|
.

I Post lown

London

Lounty/Region

= Rl 2Fu

J Country

!DX

Teleghene

Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

{3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause,

04/17 Version 1.0



o GrantThomnton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]J/EZF/A00945/9

To the creditors and members

Recavery and Reorganisation

Grant Thamtan UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
7 Spinningfields
7 August 201 Manchester M3 3EB

. T +44 (C)161 853 6900
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)161 953 5317
granithormion.co.uk

Alan Dick & Company Limited - In Liquidation

1 Introduction

1.1  Following my appointment as joint Liquidator of the Company with Nicholas Wood on
9 July 2014, in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the
progress of the liquidation for the year ended 8 July 2017 and attach:

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 8 July 2017 and
also for the whole liquidation to date

s Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
9 July 2016 to 8 July 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

o Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

+ Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 refating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidators’ remuncration or expenses if excessive (rule
18.34).

1.2 Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as
msolvency practiioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an insclvency appointment.

2 Statutory information
The Company's registered number 1s 01007434,

3 Progress report
No statement of affairs has been prepared for the liquidation. The only assets transferred
from the administration are the surplus totalling £134,278 and the assets detailed below,

Chartered Accountants

Giant Thamitan UK LLP is a limited Kabulity partnership registered in England and Wales' No.0C307742. Registered office. Granl Thormiton House, Melton Streel, Euston Square, Landon N 2EP.
Alist of membars 15 available fram aur registered office. Grant Thomton UK LLP 15 authonsed and regulaled by the Financial Corducl Authority.

Gtant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thorntan Internatianal Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member fimms are not a warkdwide partnership. Services are detivered by the member firms, GTIL and
s member firms are nal agenls of, and do not obligale, ane another and are not llable for ane anather's acts of omissions. A list of personnel permitied by Grant Tharnton Lo aceept appaintmernts as
insolvency practitoners and of ther respectowe autharising badies may be inspected at the above address  Please see grantharnton.co.uk for lurther dotads.



31

32

33

34

35

3.6

3.7

38

39

3.10

3.11

312

313

Alan Dick (Thailand) Co Limited {ADT)

As previously advised, the Company owns ADT which 1s a Thailand registered company. 1
can confirm that ADT has been wound up and the balance of £9,455 has been recetved into
the liquidation estate.

Miscellaneous receipt
Miscellaneous funds of £22,472 have been received during the iquidation.

Nortel Networks UK Limited

A claim has been submitted in the administration of Nortel Networks UK Limited (Nortel)
totalling $174,000 (USD). An interitm dividend of 22.1p in the £ has been declared by the
administrators of Nortel and is due to be received shortly. A final dividend 1s anticipated to
be paid before the end of the year.

The case is to remain open until all funds have been received from Nortel.

Liabhilities

Secured creditors

Lloyds Bank Plc (the Bank) holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and 15
owed approximately £100 million as a result of the Company cross-guaranteeing the group's

borrowing,

Distributions totalling £51,923 were made 1o the Bank during the administration and the sum
of £35,000 has been distributed during the liquidation.

Barclays Bank Plc (Barclays} also holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets
and is owed £25 million. The Bank's charge ranks ahead of Barclays' charges.

Based on current information there will be a significant shortfall to the Bank and Barclays.

Preferential creditors
Preferential creditors totalling £6,819 were paid in full on 6 November 2015,

Unsecured creditors
I have received and agreed unsecured creditor claims totalling £383,398.

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 19806, a prescribed part is to be set
aside from the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the

Company.

The quantum and timing of any dividend 1s dependent on the receipt of the dividends from
Nottel and the final balance of agreed claims.

Creditors who have yet to submit a claim in the liquidation are invited to do so using the

attached claim form.



4.2

4.3

44

Joint liquidators® remuneration and expenses

My fee for acting as the joint administrator was fixed by reference to my time costs and
approved by the secured and preferential creditors. Pursuant to rule 18.20(4) of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, this basis applies also in the liquidation

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£127,435 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn £66,683. Time costs of £4,436 incutred in the petiod but not drawn as remuneration
to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time ineurred in the period relates to statutory duties, dealing with creditors” claims and tax

matters.

"Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

Fees - Apul 2017.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request free
of charge.

Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
No other expenses have been incurred in the periad.

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386.

Yours faithfully
fof]and on behalf of Alan Dick & Company Limited

Joint Liqudator

Fnc



Alan Dick & Company Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 9 July 2014 to 8 July 2017

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Administrator's Surplus
Alan Dick Thailand

Misc Float Receipts

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Administrators Fees
Liquidator's fees

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Preferential Creditors (All)
Floating Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts / (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Curtent Account NIB

Appendix A

From From

09/07/2014 09/07/2016

to to
08/07 /2016 08/07/2017 Total
£ £ £
134,277.89 0.00 134,277.89
9.454.75 0.00 9.454.75
2247247 120.61 22,593.08
7,016.92 13,353.46 20,370.38
173,222.03 13,474.07 186,696.10
35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00
66,682.72 0.00 66,682.72
2.500.00 0.00 2,500.00
169.20 0.00 169.20
45.00 0.00 45.00
6,819.17 0.00 6,819.17
35,000.00 0.00 35,000.00
20,370.38 0.00 20,370.38
166,586.47 0.00 166,586.47
6,635.56 13,474.07 20,109.63
6,635.56 13,474.07 20,109.63
6,635.56 13,474.07 20,109.63




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:
Time costs

Lxpenses
Trading expenses
Legal fees

Altaf & Altaf Associates

Charged/incurred
in period

9 July 2016 to

8 July 2017

4,436

Cumulative
chatged/incurred
to 8 July 2017

127,435

2,500

Of which paid
to 8 July 2017

66,683

2,500



Appendix C

Cc SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All parmers and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown
below. Tasks arc allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff {ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tme they work on it.

Current rates from 1 July 2014 L
Partner / Director 470-615
Manager 290-470
Other senior professional 240-305
Administrators up to 160-230
Assistants and support staff up to 150-175
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at 45p a mule. VAT is added
to dishursement charges as necessary.



Ly LS oz 9ct'y
LL'5LE 00208
00'0ve 0Z'§5¢
19°822 00°66€
18¥Er 00'vLLL
007082 09212
z9'8L2 05'896°L

ajey AUH 'Bay 3
£89'99 7 : (swL) a3ep 03 pa||Iq S93y |eI0L

00'ELs oL
00°06E 0j=3
00'EeL oz
3 i
Jsuped

L2
510}IpaJD paINIasun

fuwpesl

£S3UISNG JO 3jeS

{LOH j3u1) dim PUE YO0
153988y JO UCHesijeay

{Aued
pay) pue Bursea) gy |aur)
233 sapayaa jue(d Apadosy

15}9SSY JO uonRsifeay

(SECL-NET )

151355V JO UCES||BIY
540349Q]

:5198SY JO Uohes|eay

SIOUPID [eJIUBIBS3Ad

suUQISUsd

LYA PUE JAYd

|efan
5i039811p U0
spodas pue suoneBlsaau)

paltad snjely

xe) uoneiadios
(punioaal

jueq j2ul) siapjoyafiseyn

DU U
Agynyeys [oul) Bujuued
pue uopeRsILWPY

ZLOZ/L0/80 © O 910Z/L0/60 - pOLAd Uondesuel |
SISATYNY LSOO JNLL 6 dIS - $¥600Z0EV - TAD Ul - pajlw)T Auedwod g %2iQ Uely




9Z'TES

96 Fre'E
91'10¢
00005
00'091

0L'Zpe

L1'6S2

SESEY LT

09°628'¥6
00°208't
00'0S¥
00'c8

oF'irl'ol

Szl

ajey AUH ‘GAy 3

€89°99 F ! (auwl]) ajep 03 pAIq 59y |ejoL

02’16

00'06¢

0T’ L¥G

Jauued

8t’L

05

g’

aIH

L=18

Buipes]

uelexe]

51985y JO UONEs||eay
suoIsuad
suayebizsasu|
pouad smery

SioNpaLn
BujsUEg
PUE UCeNISIUIWRY

L10Z/L0/20 01 #10Z/ /B0 © poliad uogoesuel |

SISATVNY LSOO IWIL 6 dIS - SPBOCZOLY - TAD u! - pajiwn Auedwod g %21g uely



Appendix C
Alan Dick & Company Limited - in Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 9 July 2016 to 8 July 2017

Incurred in the periad
Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 219 9 1,989
Casc planning
Tile reviews
Bank account administranon (treasury)
Internal discussions/mectings
Reports to creditors
CREDITORS 241 4 875
Creditor correspondence
Reviewing and logging proof ot debts
Correspondence with secured creditor
TAXATION 350 5 1,573
T'ax compliance
VAT returns
Total costs 257 17 4,436




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1

)

®)

©)

@

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b}, (c) or (d) ora
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

{a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

petson ot persons who requested the informaton by-

(a) providing all of the mformation requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
{c) dechning to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information if-

{a) the rime or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(dy the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to
the informatton.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must inform the person or persons who requested the

mfotmation of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —-

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

{(by the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

‘The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

1

2

(3)

Thus rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that-
(2) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive,
() the basis fized for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
€xcessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out

in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

{a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with either-

{1}  the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor), or

(1)  the permission of the court, or
{c) ina members’ voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
compaay, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuncration or the
incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



